

No. 19-1220

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ISTVAN SZONYI,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Dr., Ste. 400
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
geroper@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
odunford@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	5
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Reject the Ninth Circuit’s Unwarranted Extension of <i>Brand X</i>	5
A. The Panel Misconstrued the Scope of <i>Brand X</i>	6
B. Under a Proper Application of <i>Chevron</i> and <i>Brand X</i> , the Panel Should Not Have Deferred	7
II. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Certiorari to Reconsider <i>Brand X</i>	9
A. <i>Brand X</i> ’s Constitutionality Has Been Called Into Question	9
B. <i>Brand X</i> Requires Courts to Unnecessarily Revisit Thorny Deference Questions.....	11
C. The Panel’s Application of <i>Brand X</i> in This Case Illustrates Its Infirmities	12
III. The Court Should Decide Whether Administrative Agencies are Immune From Due Process Strictures	16
A. Rule of Law 101	16
B. The Fourth Branch of Government.....	17

C. The Constitution Created Only Three Powers and Divided Them Among Separate Branches	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	9, 14
<i>Bastardo-Vale v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 934 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2019).....	6, 11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	22
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	16
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	7
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	10, 18
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	10

<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency for Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	21
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	4
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)	10–11
<i>Gonzalez-Sandoval v. INS</i> , 910 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	2
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	16–17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	19
<i>Matter of B—</i> , 8 I.&N. Dec. 236 (BIA 1958).....	4
<i>Matter of Islam</i> , 25 I.&N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2011).....	4, 18

<i>Matter of Z—</i> , 8 I.&N. Dec. 170 (BIA 1958)	17
<i>MikLin Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	10–11
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	14
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>vacated in part</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Reynolds v. McArthur</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 417 (1829)	17
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 763 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2014)	11–12
<i>S.E.R.L. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 894 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	2
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	18–20
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 855 (2020)	11

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Dickson,</i> 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841)	12–13
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,</i> 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	7
<i>Valent v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.,</i> 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Wood v. Hoy,</i> 266 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	16

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	3–5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W., <i>Separation of Powers as Due Process,</i> 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)	20–21
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Constitutionalism After the New Deal,</i> 101 Harv. L. Rev. 421 (1987)	20
